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Constitutionality of Section 10 of Public Chapter 327 Of Public Acts of 2001

QUESTION

Does Section 10 of Public Chapter 327 of Public Acts of 2001 violate Article X, Section 8 of the
Tennessee Constitution?

OPINION

Yes. Section 10 of Public Chapter 327 of Public Actsof 2001 clearly violates Article X1, Section
8 of the Tennessee Constitution.

ANALYSIS
Article X1, Section 8 of the Tennessee Constitution provides, in pertinent part:

General lawsonly to be passed. — The Legidature shal have no power to suspend any
genera law for the benefit of any particular individual, nor to passany law for the benefit
of individualsincons stent with thegenera laws of theland; nor to passany law granting
toany individua or individuds, rights, privileges, immunitie, [immunities| or exemptions
other than such asmay be, by the samelaw extended to any member of the community,
who may be able to bring himself within the provisions of such law.

Although astatute may suspend ageneral law, Article X1, Section 8 isimplicated only whena
statute contravenes ageneral law, which has mandatory statewide application. Moreover, thelegidature
may make distinctions based on classification, and Article X1, Section 8 isnot violated unlessit creates
classificationswhich arecapricious, unreasonable, or arbitrary. Civil ServiceMerit Boardv. Burson, 816
S.W.2d 725,730 (Tenn. 1991). All classficationswhich do not affect afundamental right, or discriminate
asto asuspect class, generdly are subject to the rationa basistest. Harrisonv. Schrader, 569 S. W. 2d
822, 825-826 (Tenn. 1978). Under therational basistest, the question to be addressed is“ whether the
classifications have areasonable relationship to alegitimate state interest.” Doev. Norris, 751 S.W. 2d
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834, 841 (Tenn. 1988). Theclassfication will be upheld “if any state of facts can reasonably be conceived
to justify the classification or if the reasonableness of the classisfairly debatable,” Harrison, 569 S. W.
2d at 826. InRiggsv. Burson, 941 S. W. 2d 44, 52-54 (Tenn. 1997), the court held that a statute which
restricted the location of heliports within nine miles of the Great Smoky Mountains Nationa Park, inan
effort to achieve legitimate interests related to the public safety, health, and welfare, constituted a
reasonably concelvable set of factsto judtify the classification within the statute, and wasrationdly related
to severa legitimate legidative interests, so as not to violate Article X1, Section 8. Conversely, in
Tennessee Small School Systemsv. McWherter, 851 S. W. 2d 139, 153-156 (Tenn. 1993), the court
rejected the assertion that thereexistsloca control of the public schools, in countieswith relatively low tota
assessed property vaueand very littlebusinessactivity. Holding that the proof failed to satisfy the“rationa
bass’ tegt, the court found no “legitimate state interest justifying the granting to some citizens, educationa
opportunitiesthat are denied to other citizenssmilarly situated.” The court explained the standard to be
applied under Article X1, Section 8:

Andif the classificationismade under Article X1, Section 8, every onewhoisin, or may
comeinto, the situation and circumstanceswhich congtitute the reasonsfor and basisof the
classification, must be entitled to the rights, privileges, immunities, and exemptions
conferred by the statute, or it will be partial and void.

Id., 851 S. W. 2d at 153.

Againgt this background, we consider Section 10 of Public Chapter 327 of Public Acts of 2001,
which provides:

Any physician who practices pain management shall also be able to hire physician
assistants to assist them in their practice. Any of these assistants shall be alicensed
physician ass stant according to the requirementsin Section 63-19-105 (&) except for any
person who meets the following requirements:

() 1s 65 years of age or older;

(b) Was granted a degree in pre-medical studiesin 1960;

(c) Was granted a Master of Science Degree from the University of Tennessee in 1990;

(d) Was an instructor and assistant professor during the time period 1977-97 at East
Tennessee State University in Surgical Technology;

(e) Was an instructor in surgical techniques and instruments to medical students and
surgica residentsat the Quillen College of Medicine at East Tennessee State University;
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(f) Met the standards and qualifications of the American Association of Physician
Assistants in March of 1976 and was rated as “physicians assistant -- SP-2";

(g) Satisfactorily completed the postgraduate course “clinical skills for physicians
assstants V" in September 1977 from the Hahnemann Medical College and Hospita in
Philadel phia, Pennsylvania;

(h) Held an “assstantsrenewd certificate” issued by the VirginiaBoard of Medicinefrom
July 1, 1977 to June 30, 1978; and

(i) Wasrecognized asa* Certified Surgical Assstant” by the National Surgical Assistant
Association in May of 1987.

Such person shall be issued a license within sixty (60) days upon submission of
evidence to the board of medical examiners that such person met all of the above
criteria. Provided however, that such person shal only work under the supervision of one
physician who isin the sole practice of pain management and rehabilitation medicine. Such
person’ sdutiessha | only include helping the physi cian examine patientsinthe physician’s
office, doing diagnostic EMGs, ordering appropriate lab and x-ray studies, seeing the
physcian’ s hospita patients on hospita rounds and writing orders to be countersigned by
such physician, but, at no time shall this person be allowed to prescribe medicine. Such
person shal aso havetheability to work under aphysician, whoisin the sole practice of
pain management and rehabilitation medicine, while performing extensive medical
missionarytripsinunderprivileged countries. Any continuing education requirements
for a person meeting the above criteria shall not be waived.

(Emphasis added.)

Our first concern is that, indeed, Section 10 of Public Chapter 327 of Public Acts of 2001,
contravenesthe generd law which has mandatory statewide application, Tenn. Code Ann. 88 63-19-101,
et seq., for the benefit of aparticular individual. It isunreasonable to suppose that the constellation of
extremdy specific background and persond history particulars, described in Section 10, which anindividud
must demondtrate before qudifying for theexemption from the requirements of Tenn. Code Ann. 8 63-19-
105 (a), appliesto more than oneindividual. Wethink it would be manifestly impossiblefor any other
individua to succeed in qudifyingfor aphyscian assstant license under the exemption created by Section
10, partly because dl but one of the criteriaare specific asto date: an individua who was granted adegree
in pre-medical studiesin 1959, for example, or in 1961, would fail to meet criterion (b) of Section 10.

Perhaps moreimportant, other individual s cannot now bring themsel veswithin the provisions of
Section 10, sinceit isimpossible to accomplish in the present tasks which, by definition, are required to
have been accomplished in the past. For example, under Section 10, unlessan individual aready had
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obtained adegreein pre-medical studiesin 1960, no recent degreein pre-medica studies would suffice.
Thisstrikesusasbeing wholly arbitrary, and neither thelanguage of Section 10 itself, nor the underlying
legidative higtory, in any way disabusesus. Wethink, therefore, that Section 10 does not admit any other
individud, “by the samelaw extended to any member of the community, who may beableto bring himself
withinthe provisonsof suchlaw.” Sincethereisno question here of any fundamental right, the rational
basistest must be applied. If withinthe classification found in Section 10, there existsany rationd basis,
however remote, in furtherance of any legitimate legidative interest, it has eluded our notice.

Earlier, wereferred to prior opinions of this office which construe Article X1, Section 8, inlight of
various fact situations. In Tenn. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 96-107 (August 20, 1996), we considered the
congtitutional validity of Chapter 895, 1996 Public Acts (now codified at Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-3-132),
which amended the barber licensing law to permit a person, who had continuously engaged in the practice
of barbering for twenty-five yearsimmediately preceding January 1, 1995, under certain additional
conditions, to engage in barbering without the necessity of undergoing the usual statutory licensing
procedures. Inanayzing whether any rational basismight support the barber license exemption satute, this
officefound it reasonable to presume that an individua who had been practicing barbering for twenty-five
yearsissufficiently knowledgeable and quaified so asto be exempt from formd licensing and educeationa
requirements. Further, we considered that the legidature could have arational basis for limiting the
exemption to very small barbering establishmentsthat have been maintainedinasinglelocationfor an
extended period of time. However, wequestioned what relevancean individud’ sparent’ slong-time career
asabarber has on that individua’ s qualifications as a barber; why the parent must have practiced for
twenty-fiveyearsbefore January 1, 1980; and what rational basiscould exist for exempting such individua
from annua ingpectionswhich monitor compliance with sanitary and health requirements, for which other
barber shops are inspected. We opined that, although the language of Article X1, Section 8 has been
construed broadly to reach many Situations, the barber license exemption statute gppearsto violateitsdirect
and clear language.

Certainly, the potentia risksto the public which are inherent in the practice of the profession of
physician assistancefar outwel gh the potentia risksto the public from engaging in the practice of barbering,
such that thetwo endeavorshardly are analogous. Nevertheless, our analysis of thelicensing exemption
created by Section 10 of Public Chapter 327 of Public Actsof 2001, isnot entirely dissimilar from our
anaysis of Chapter 895, 1996 Public Acts. In both analyses, we conclude that the license exemption
scheme peculiar to each lacks any rationa basis and violates the direct and clear language of Article XI,
Section 8. Yet here, unlikethe barbering exemption statute, any assertion that thereisarationa basisto
exempt the individual contemplated by Section 10 from the usual physician assistant licensing and
educational requirements, dueto long-standing and continuousexperience, falsshort. A closereview of
the specific criteriain Section 10 reved s neither any recent clinica experience asaphys cian assstant, nor
any continuous experiencein that capacity. Infact, not only would theindividua contemplated by Section
10fail to qualify for regular licensure under Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-19-105 (a) (1), (2), it further appears
that theindividua contemplated by Section 10 dso would fal to quaify for reciproca licensure under Tenn.
Code Ann. 863-19-105 (4) (b) (1). Last, itissomewhat unclear to us, from reading the qualifications set
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forth in Section 10, whether theindividual contemplated by Section 10 ever could have quaified to have
been grandfathered under Tenn. Code Ann.§ 63-19-105 (a) (3). Regardless, evenif suchindividua, at
onetime, wereto have qualified to be grandfathered into physician assistant licensure under Tenn. Code
Ann. 863-19-105 (@) (3), suchindividua no longer so qualifies, having missed the statutory deadline of
July 1, 1991, by more than a decade.

Other reasons a so undergird our opinion: both the legidative history of Section 10, including
discussion of the bill in both the House and the Senate, as well as a close reading of the specific
requirements of Section 10 in context of the overall requirementsof Tenn. Code Ann. 8 63-19-105, as
applied to the soleindividua to whom it can have reference, solidify our conclusion. Even though “the
courtsarerestricted to the natural and ordinary meaning of thelanguage used by thelegidaturewithinthe
four corners of the statute, unless an ambiguity requires resort e sewhere to ascertain legidative intent,”
Austin v. Memphis Publishing Co., 655 S. W. 2d 146, 148 (Tenn. 1983), and although a presumption
of congtitutionality attachesto every statute, herewe must seek to ascertain legidativeintent. Indeed,
because thelanguagein Section 10isso narrow, it fairly invitesinquiry asto whether the classificationiit
establishesisaswholly arbitrary asit appearsto be. It does not matter how many, or how few, persons
areincluded inaclassfication, but the soletest of the condtitutiondity of any particular classificationisthat
it must be reasonable. Estrin v. Moss, 221 Tenn. 657, 665, 430 S. W. 2d 345, 349 (1968). After
reviewing thelegidative history underlying Section 10, we concludethat itisarbitrary and unreasonable
under the case law construing and applying Article X1, Section 8 of the Tennessee Constitution.

During hisintroduction of Amendment Number 3to HB 1896 (which later became Section 10 of
Public Chapter 327 of Public Actsof 2001),2 Senator Croweindicated that the amendment applied to one
person in hisdistrict, and emphasized that it would be* l[imited solely to this constituent.” (emphasis
added). Senator Crowe stated that the physician assistant in question

meetsand qudifiesin every way to beaphysician’ s(dc) assstant. Hedidn't know, at the
timethat we grandfathered peoplein, that he could be grandfatheredin. Hewasteaching
at the college of medicine, hewasn't practicing asaP.A., heand hiswife were entering
into anew medica equipment business, and asaresult, hefell between the cracks. One
physician back home has asked for this man to work with him, and his church wantsto do
missionary work as a physician assistant.

Senator Crowe went on to explain, in response to a question posed by Senator Kurita about this
individual’ s background and why had he not gone to “the regular board”:

"We note that Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-19-105 (a) (4) specifically prohibits the board from so licensing a person
after July 1, 1991, unless the person meets all the educational background and examination requirements of Tenn. Code
Ann. § 63-19-105 (a) (1) and (2).

*The full text of the legislative discussion is attached to this opinion.
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Wetried to go through the board. They’ revery narrow-minded inthisregard. They will
not help him. Thelaw statesthat you have now, since the grandfathering, you haveto
graduatefromaschool that teachesaP.A. procedure. Y ou haveto graduate from schoal.
Weéll, we didn’t have a school back then and he didn’t know that thiswasthe case, he
didn’t even know that we had changed the law. So he fell between the cracks, and that’s
the situation. We' ve gone through the normal process and has been turned down, and |
think in thissituation wewill be doing theright thing, because heismorethan, probably
themost qudified P.A. inthisstate. Hetaught for twenty years(unintelligible) of medicine
and haspracticed clinicaly for yearsasaP.A. - just didn’'t know that he had to fileto be
grandfathered in. That’s the only crime this fellow engaged in.?

After further questionsby Senator Kurita, regarding whether theindividua had any criminal background,
and by Senator Henry, regarding why the individual did not opt to go to school, and responses from
Senator Crowe, the measure passed by voice vote.

At the outset of discussion in the House regarding Amendment Number 3 to HB 1896,
Representative Maddux stated that he had had “a couple of members who have asked mefor the ability
to non-concur in Amendment Number 3.” Representative Maddux stated further:

Amendment Number 3isaparticular situation that has occurred in adistrict in East
Tennessee. The amendment has been drawn very, very tightly to make sure that it
addressesjust that one situation. | will tell you this, that therewas abill that islike this
amendment that cameto the Hedlth Access Subcommittee that was defegted. The Senate
placed this amendment on the bill. There are some memberswho have alittle bit of a
problem with that.

(emphasis added.)

Nevertheless, with no discussion, the measure passed, 67 votesto 16 votes, with 7 present who abstained
from voting.

*We note than Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-1-123, enacted originally in 1947, and re-enacted in 1950 and in 1989,
provides, in pertinent part: “(a) Any person, except those expressly exempted from the provisions of this chapter as
above set out, who practices the healing arts as in this chapter defined, or any branch thereof, without first complying
with all the provisions of this chapter, including the provisions of all laws now in force regulating the practice of the
various branches of the healing arts, and any person who violates any of the provisions of this chapter, commits a Class
B misdemeanor. (b) Each time any person practices the healing arts, or any branch thereof, without meeting all the
requirements of laws now in force, and of this chapter, commits a separate offense....”. Moreover, Tenn. Comp. R. &
Regs. 0880-3-.03 proscribes unlicensed physician assistant practice; forbids a person who is not licensed from
representing himself as a licensed physician assistant, or holding himself out to the public as being so licensed, as
violations of Tenn. Code Ann. 88 63-19-101, et seq.; and states that person[s] engaging in the practice as a physician
assistant without being credentialed arein violation of Tenn. Code Ann. § 63-19-105.
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The primary, and incontrovertible, information we derive from the legidative history is that Section
10 of Public Chapter 327 of Public Actsof 2001 wasintended to benefit only oneindividual, and that by
enacting Section 10, thelegidaturewasfully and clearly awarethat Section 10 wasintended to benefit only
oneindividua. Moreover, by enacting Section 10, essentidly thelegidature conferred aphysician assstant
licenseon suchindividua, in derogation of the requirements of Tenn. Code Ann. 63-19-105. 1n 1985, this
officeopined that although alicense may be granted to areasonably defined class of personseven though
agtatutory procedure for granting such licenses dready exists, the legidature may not, however, grant a
licenseto practicemedicineto aparticular individual because such actionwould violate Article X1, Section
8 of the Tennessee Congtitution. Tenn. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 87-185 (December 3, 1987). However, in
our view, thisisprecisaly what Section 10 does: by enacting it, essentialy, thelegidature mandatesthat a
physician assistant license be granted to aparticular individual. Section 10 effectively removesfrom the
Committee on Physician Assistants, aswell asfrom the Board of Medical Examiners, respectively, all
authority or discretion under Tenn. Code Ann. 8 63-19-104 and Tenn. Code Ann. 8 63-19-105, to
review, approve, or reject the license application of the individual contemplated by Section 10.

Two cases, both involving attempts by thelegidatureto authorize unlicensed individuds to practice
aprofessionwithout first securing alicenseto do so, asrequired by statute, areinstructive. In Lineberger
v. Sateex rd. Beder, 129 S. W. 2d 198 (Tenn. 1939), the court declared uncongtitutional and void,
under Article X1, Section 8 of the Tennessee Constitution, abill purporting to authorize anamed person
to practicelaw without taking the state bar examination. The court found further that Chapter 180, Public
Actsof 1933, wasincong stent with, and suspended, the then-existing laws governing admission to the bar
and the practice of the profession of law. Although, intheinstant case, no legidator uttered the name of
theindividua whom Section 10 purportsto authorizeto practice asaphyscian assistant without taking the
requisite examination, and without the necessary educationa background, the inescapable fact isthat
Section 10 was enacted for the benefit of oneindividual. Further, Section 10 in effect suspends, and is
incong stent with, existing law concerning licensing physician ass stants, and assuch, webelievethat it fals
squarely under the Lineberger rationale. Again, In Sate ex rel. Board of Dental Examinersv. Allen,
241 S.W. 2d 505 (Tenn. 1951), the court struck down as unconstitutional under Article X1, Section 8,
astatute purporting to empower the Quarterly Court of Carter County to authorize a person who was not
alicensed dentist to practicethat profession in the Second District of Carter County, solong astherewas
no licensed dentist residing in that district. There the court stated:

For all practical purposes the object sought to be accomplished by the statute under
congderation hereisidentica with the object sought by the statute in the Lineberger case,
supra, in that the object of each statute wasto permit aspecified individual to practicein
Tennessee without alicensea profession which the genera law forbids any person from
practicing without that license.

Id., 241 S. W. 2d at 506.

For al of the reasons stated above, we concludethat Section 10 of Public Chapter 327 of Public
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Acts of 2001 violates Article X1, Section 8 of the Tennessee Constitution.
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